

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of
the United States Department of Homeland
Security, in his official capacity; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; TROY MILLER, Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Commissioner
of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his
official capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; TAE JOHNSON,
Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, in his official
capacity; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRACY
RENAUD, Senior Official Performing the
Duties of the Director of the U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration Services, in her official
capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 6:21-cv-16

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Memoranda Violate the Administrative Procedure Act 2

 A. Defendants’ Failure to Detain Criminal Aliens Violates Section
 1226(c) 2

 B. Defendants’ Failure to Detain Aliens with Final Orders of
 Removal Violates Section 1231(a)(2)..... 7

 C. The Memoranda Are Arbitrary and Capricious 8

 D. The Memoranda Are Procedurally Invalid 10

 II. Defendants Are Not Taking Care that the Laws Be Faithfully Executed..... 11

 III. The Memoranda Violate the Agreements 13

 A. DHS Legitimately Entered into the Agreements 14

 B. The Agreements Are Valid and Enforceable in This Court..... 16

 IV. No Procedural Issue Prevents This Court’s Review 17

 A. Texas and Louisiana Have Standing..... 18

 B. The Memoranda Are Final Agency Action 20

 C. The Memoranda Are Reviewable 21

 V. The Non-Merits Factors Favor a Preliminary Injunction 24

 A. Texas and Louisiana Face Irreparable Harm. 25

 B. An Injunction Would Not Harm Defendants or the Public..... 25

 VI. Both Mandatory and Prohibitory Relief Are Appropriate Nationwide 27

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief under 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 27

 B. Relief Should Be Nationwide 27

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Word Count 31

Certificate of Service 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	9, 21, 24
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 74 (1996).....	16
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 8:21-cv-541, 2021 WL 1985058 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2021).....	20
<i>Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	17
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	3
<i>Kania v. United States</i> , 650 F.2d 264 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	16

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....12, 13

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....17

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....19, 20

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475, 499 (1867)11

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....15

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co., Ltd. v. Cigna Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)19

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....1, 3, 5

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....27

Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus,
603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)15

Singh v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

Sylvain v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013).....6, 8

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)19

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)12

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)10, 11

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Texas v. United States,
 No. 6:21-cv-3, 2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)..... *passim*

Texas v. United States,
 No. 6-21-cv-3, 2021 WL 247877 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2021)23, 28

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....13

United States v. Smith,
 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806) (Paterson, J.).....13

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....24

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....3, 7, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 553.....14
 § 701(a)(2)24
 § 706(1).....27
 § 706(2)(A)6, 23, 24

6 U.S.C.
 § 202(5).....14
 § 361(b)(4)13

8 U.S.C.
 § 1103(a)(3)14
 § 1226(a)3, 4, 5
 § 1226(c) *passim*
 § 1226(c)(1)3
 § 1231(a)(2) *passim*
 § 1231(h).....22, 23
 § 1252(b)(9)21

28 U.S.C.
 § 1491.....16
 § 2241.....23

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)4

Pending, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....28
